Comprising the parties entitled to participate in the book-building process as specified under the Book-
Building Instructions, including investment funds, companies, Qualified Foreign Investors, GCC Corporate 
Investors and certain other foreign investors pursuant to swap agreements. Participating Entities will 
provisionally be allocated twelve million (12,000,000) Offer Shares, representing one hundred per cent. 
(100%) of Offer Shares. The final allocation for the Participating Entities will be made upon the expiry of 
Individual Subscriber’s subscription period, using the discretionary allocation mechanism.

[...]

some of the Participating Entities may not be allocated any Offer Shares. If there is sufficient demand by 
Individual Subscribers, the Financial Advisor, in coordination with the Company shall have the right to 
reduce the previously allocated Offer Shares to Participating Entities to nine million and six hundred 
thousand (9,600,000) Offer Shares, representing eighty per cent. (80%) of the total Offer Shares. 

Tranche (B): Individual Investors 

Comprising Saudi Arabian natural persons, including any Saudi female divorcee or widow with minor 
children from a marriage to a non-Saudi person who can subscribe for her own benefit or in the names of

[...]

A subscription for Offer Shares made by a person in the name of his divorced wife shall 
be deemed invalid and the applicant shall be subject to the sanctions prescribed by law. If a duplicate 
subscription is made, the second subscription will be considered void and only the first subscription will be 
accepted. A maximum of two million and four hundred thousand (2,400,000) Offer Shares, representing 
twenty per cent. (20%) of the total Offer Shares shall be allocated to Individual Subscribers. If the Individual 
Subscribers do not subscribe in full to the Offer Shares allocated to them, the Financial Advisor in 
coordination with the Company, may reduce the number of Offer Shares allocated to Individual Subscribers